  Page 1 of 3 Issued Date：2011/08/09
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  10 Watts, max.
Voltage accuracy  Single / Dual ± 1%
Minimum load 0%
Line regulation LL to HL at Full Load Single / Dual ± 0.2%
Load regulation No Load to Full Load Single
Dual

FEATURES
• 10 WATTS OUTPUT POWER
• OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 2.5A
• STANDARD 2.0 X 1.0 X 0.4 INCH PACKAGE
• HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 87%
• 2:1 AND 4:1 WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
• SIX-SIDED CONTINUOUS SHIELD
• FIXED SWITCHING FREQUENCY (300KHz)
• CE MARK MEETS 2006/95/EC, 93/68/EEC AND 2004/108/EC
• UL60950-1, EN60950-1 AND IEC60950-1 LICENSED
• ISO9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURING FACILITIES
• COMPLIANT TO RoHS EU DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC
OPTIONS
NEGATIVE & POSITIVE LOGIC REMOTE ON/OFF
DESCRIPTION
The FDC10 and FDC10-W series offer 10 watts of output power from a
2.0 x 1.0 x 0.4 inch package. FDC10 series have 2:1 wide input voltage of
9 ~ 18, 18 ~ 36 and 36 ~ 75VDC. FDC10-W series have 4:1 ultra wide
input voltage of 9 ~ 36 and 18 ~ 75VDC.
APPLICATIONS

Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min.
load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple & Noise No load
(3)
Full load
(2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor(5)
Load max
FDC10-12S33 9 ~ 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 2000mA 50mVp-p 17mA 724mA 80 6800μF
FDC10-12S05 9 ~ 18 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 2000mA 50mVp-p 21mA 1082mA 81 4700μF
FDC10-12S12 9 ~ 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 830mA 50mVp-p 38mA 1037mA 84 690μF
FDC10-12S15 9 ~ 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 670mA 50mVp-p 36mA 1046mA 84 470μF
FDC10-12D05 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1000mA 75mVp-p 39mA 1042mA 84 ± 680μF
FDC10-12D12 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 416mA 75mVp-p 47mA 1053mA 83 ± 330μF
FDC10-12D15 9 ~ 18 VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 333mA 75mVp-p 45mA 1041mA 84 ± 110μF
FDC10-24S33 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 2000(2500mA) 50mVp-p 15(13mA) 362(465mA) 80(78) 6800μF
FDC10-24S05 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC 5 VDC 0mA 2000mA 50mVp-p 22(11mA) 534 (548mA) 82 (80) 4700μF
FDC10-24S12 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC 12 VDC 0mA 830mA 50mVp-p 18(16mA) 519 (519mA) 84 (84) 690μF
FDC10-24S15 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC 15 VDC 0mA 670mA 50mVp-p 36(26mA) 523 (544mA) 84 (81) 470μF
FDC10-24D05 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1000mA 75mVp-p 28(15mA) 527 (534mA) 83 (82) ± 680μF
FDC10-24D12 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 416mA 75mVp-p 24(15mA) 513 (547mA) 85 (80) ± 330μF
FDC10-24D15 (W) 18 ~ 36 (9 ~ 36) VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 333mA 75mVp-p 31(22mA) 520 (548mA) 84 (80) ± 110μF
FDC10-48S33 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 2000(2500mA) 50mVp-p 11(10mA) 181(239mA) 80(76) 6800μF
FDC10-48S05 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC 5 VDC 0mA 2000mA 50mVp-p 14(9mA) 260 (270mA) 84 (81) 4700μF
FDC10-48S12 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC 12 VDC 0mA 830mA 50mVp-p 14(9mA) 253 (259mA) 86 (84) 690μF
FDC10-48S15 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC 15 VDC 0mA 670mA 50mVp-p 10(11mA) 252 (262mA) 87 (84) 470μF
FDC10-48D05 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC ± 5 VDC 0mA ± 1000mA 75mVp-p 16(12mA) 260 (267mA) 84 (82) ± 680μF
FDC10-48D12 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC ± 12 VDC 0mA ± 416mA 75mVp-p 19(20mA) 254 (281mA) 86 (78) ± 330μF
FDC10-48D15 (W) 36 ~ 75 (18 ~ 75) VDC ± 15 VDC 0mA ± 333mA 75mVp-p 16(20mA) 256 (270mA) 85 (81) ± 110μF
Note
1. BELLCORE TR-NWT-000332. Case 1: 50% Stress, Temperature at 40ºC.
MIL-HDBK-217F Notice2 @Ta=25 ºC, Full load(Ground, Benign, controlled environment).
2. Maximum value at nominal input voltage and full load of standard type.